BILL SUMMARY 1st Session of the 60th Legislature

Bill No.: Version: Request Number: Author: Date: Impact: HB2710 FULLPCS1 12849 Rep. Ford 3/5/2025 OMES: Minimal State: \$0

Research Analysis

The Committee substitute to HB 2710 creates the Oklahoma Emergency Communications Act. The measure creates the Oklahoma Emergency Communications Authority to act as the oversight board for the regulation of state emergency communications systems. The measure creates the Oklahoma Emergency Communications Office to carry out the duties delegated by the Authority and to maintain strategic plans for state and local emergency radio services. The measure creates the Joint Executive Board for Emergency Communications to employ an executive coordinator under the Authority to oversee operations of the Oklahoma 9-1-1 Office and the Oklahoma Emergency Communications Office.

The measure repeals <u>Title 62</u>, <u>Section 35.6.2</u> relating to Land Mobile Radio Public Safety Interoperability Cooperative.

Prepared By: Brad Wolgamott

Fiscal Analysis

The FULLPCS1 to HB2710 creates the Oklahoma Emergency Communications, and sets forth various mandates for the Office of Management and Enterprise Services related to funding, transferring funds to, or directly supporting the program. OMES expects this impact to be minimal, and will use existing budgetary resources within the agency if needed. Therefore, there is no material impact on state budget or appropriations.

Prepared By: Robert Flipping IV, House Fiscal Staff

Other Considerations

None.

© 2025 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at www.okhouse.gov